

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DAVID PATTON
DEIRDRE D. VON DORNUM
DANIEL HABIB
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW
YORK, INC.
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10007

CLIFF GARDNER
LAW OFFICES OF
CLIFF GARDNER
1448 San Pablo Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94702

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN B. GANTS
XIAONAN APRIL HU
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Ste. 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Ginger.Anders@mtto.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The district court violated the Eighth Amendment and the Federal Death Penalty Act by excluding critical mitigating evidence.	14
A. The Eighth Amendment and the FDPA entitle a defendant to present any mitigating evidence that would support a sentence less than death.	15
B. The evidence that Tamerlan committed jihad in Waltham was highly probative and reliable.	17
1. The defense’s central mitigation theory was that Dzhokhar was less culpable because he acted under Tamerlan’s violent, radicalizing influence and leadership.	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
2. The Waltham evidence was highly probative of Dzhokhar’s lesser culpability.....	19
3. The Waltham evidence was more than reliable enough to go to the jurors.....	26
C. The exclusion of the Waltham evidence violated the Eighth Amendment and the FDPA.....	30
D. The district court’s error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	33
II. The district court failed to determine whether prospective jurors were biased by pretrial publicity.	38
A. The <i>Patriarca</i> rule is a reasonable supervisory rule.....	39
B. The district court failed to elicit what seated jurors remembered hearing about the case, thereby violating <i>Patriarca</i> and committing reversible error.....	51
CONCLUSION	53
Appendix:	
Illustrative examples of high-profile cases involving content questioning	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	36
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931).....	41, 52
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	44
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	44
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Buttrum v. Black</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1989)	25, 38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	35
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950).....	41
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	15
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946).....	1
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	28
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	15, 16, 30, 31
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	41
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	28
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	40
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	13, 42, 43, 46
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	40, 46
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	40, 43
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968).....	10, 13, 39, 43
<i>Patterson v. Colorado ex rel. Attorney General</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	49
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976).....	13, 41, 43, 48
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	41, 43, 48, 52
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	47
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Troedel v. Wainwright</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	25, 38
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	41, 52
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Coonce</i> , 932 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 519 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2008)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 360 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004)	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Kehoe</i> , 310 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Moncivais</i> , 492 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> , 766 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	48
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , No. 1:01-cr-10384 (D. Mass. July 31, 2015)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 1:08-cr-10345 (D. Mass. Oct. 5, 2010)	50
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Waits</i> , 919 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	16
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	33
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	25, 38
<i>DuBoise v. State</i> , 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 792 P.2d 916 (Idaho 1990).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3592(a)	8, 16
18 U.S.C. 3593(c).....	16, 17, 25, 33
18 U.S.C. 3593(e)	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	28, 48
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrea F. Siegel, <i>Psychologist Says Malvo Agreed to Martyrdom</i> , Baltimore Sun (Dec. 9, 2003)	37
Andy Metzger, <i>Lawmakers Get 500 Pages of Documents Regarding Tzarnev Benefits</i> , WickedLocal.com (May 1, 2013), https://www.wickedlocal.com/article/20130501/ News/305019568	45
Ayaan Ali, <i>Swearing in the Enemy</i> , Wall Street J. (May 18, 2013)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Boston Bomber Exposes Islamist Secret,</i> IPT News (Apr. 23, 2013)	45
<i>Chris Cassidy, Tamerlan Tsarnaev Got</i> <i>Mass. Welfare Benefits, Boston</i> Herald (Apr. 25, 2013)	45
<i>Fugitive Who Was Caught in Utah</i> <i>Sentenced to Life Without Parole,</i> Deseret News (May 11, 1999), https://www.deseret.com/1999/5/11/19444845/fugitive-who-was-caught-in-utah-sentenced-to-life-without-parole-br-supremacist-is-convicted-of-kill	37
H. Comm. on Post Audit and Oversight, Hearing (Mass. Apr. 29, 2013), https://malegislature.gov/Events/Hearings/Detail/588	45
<i>Ilya Feoktistov, Bank Records Reveal</i> <i>Saudi Elites Gave Millions to Boston</i> <i>Marathon Bombers' Mosque,</i> Breitbart (Mar. 8, 2015), https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2015/03/08/bank-records-reveal-saudi-elites-gave-millions-to-boston-marathon-bombers-mosque	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Janet Wu, <i>Benefits for Family of Bombing Suspects Likely Exceeded \$100k</i> , WCVB (Apr. 30, 2013), https://www.wcvb.com/article/benefits-for-family-of-bombing-suspects-likely-exceeded-100k-1/8181171	45
John Hayward, <i>Welfare Benefits for the Boston Bombers</i> , Human Events (Apr. 24, 2013).....	45
<i>Jury Deadlocks, Sparing Nichols from Death Penalty</i> , CNN.com (June 11, 2004)	37
Matthew Barakat, <i>Jurors Split on Malvo Fate in Sniper Case</i> , AP News (Dec 24, 2003), https://apnews.com/article/da4371fe3f9d1f27d24b37868d3357b1	37
Mohammed M. Hafez, <i>The Ties that Bind: How Terrorists Exploit Family Bonds</i> , Combating Terrorism Center at West Point: CTC Sentinel 16 (Feb. 2016)	23
Oren Dorell, <i>Mosque that Boston Suspects Attended Has Radical Ties</i> , USA Today (Apr. 25, 2013).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Ruben Castaneda, <i>Maximum Sentence in '96 Triple Killing</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 25, 2000), https://www.washingtonpost.com/ archive/local/2000/08/25/maximum- sentence-in-96-triple- killing/8e6deb67-3b64-4d9b-947c- ad80020a4280	37
Sally Jacobs et al., <i>The Fall of the House of Tsarnaev</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 15, 2013)	46
